

**THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

FEDERAL EDUCATION
ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:25-cv-1362

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of contents..... ii

Table of authorities iii

I. EO 14,251 is Reviewable 1

 A. It is within the jurisdiction of this Court—not the FLRA—to review Plaintiffs’ constitutional challenge to EO 14,251 1

 B. The President’s exercise of the authority granted by Section 7103(b) is not insulated against judicial review 10

II. Plaintiffs’ Claim that EO 14,251 is *Ultra Vires* and Violates the Separation of Powers Is Likely to Succeed 16

III. Plaintiffs’ Claim that EO 14,251 Violates the First Amendment is Likely to Succeed 19

IV. Plaintiffs’ Claim that EO 14,251 Violates the Fifth Amendment’s Equal Protection Guarantee Is Likely to Succeed 21

V. Plaintiffs’ Claims that EO 14,251 Violates the Fifth Amendment’s Protections Against Takings and the Deprivation of Property Without Due Process of Law Are Likely to Succeed 22

VI. Plaintiffs and Their Members Are Suffering Irreparable Harm 24

Conclusion 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Aircraft & Diesel Equip. Corp. v. Hirsch</i> , 331 U.S. 752 (1947)	6
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps. v. Reagan</i> , 870 F.2d 723 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	10,11
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov. Empls. v. Trump</i> , 929 F.3d 748, 754 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	2
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov. Emps. v. Trump</i> , No. 25-cv-03070, 2025 WL 17554 (N.D. Cal. Jun. 24, 2025)	1,21
<i>Am. Foreign Serv. Ass’n v. Trump</i> , No. 25-cv-1030, 2025 WL 1387331 (D.D.C. May 14, 2025)	1
<i>Amador Cnty., Cal. v. Salazar</i> , 640 F.3d 373 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Ampersand Pub., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 702 F.3d 51 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Bennett v. SEC</i> , 844 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2016)	4
<i>Bouarfa v. Mayorkas</i> , 604 U.S. 6 (2024)	14
<i>Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	13
<i>Cherokee Nation of Okl. v. Leavitt</i> , 543 U.S. 631 (2005)	23
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	22
<i>Cole v. Young</i> , 351 U.S. 536 (1956)	14,15
<i>Dep’t of Agriculture v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	22
<i>Dep’t of Def. v. FLRA</i> , 685 F.2d 641 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	11,12
<i>Dep’t of Energy, Oak Ridge Operations</i> , 4 F.L.R.A. 644 (Nov. 12, 1980)	19
<i>Dep’t of State v. Muñoz</i> , 602 U.S. 899 (2024)	15
<i>E.E. v. Norris Sch. Dist.</i> , 4 F.4th 866 (9th Cir. 2021)	16
<i>Elgin v. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012)	2,3
<i>Grundmann v. Trump</i> , 770 F. Supp. 3d 166 (D.D.C. 2025)	7
<i>Grundmann v. Trump</i> , No. 25-5165, 2025 WL 1840641 (D.C. Cir. July 3, 2025), <i>reconsideration en banc denied</i> , No. 25-5165, 2025 WL 1995785 (D.C. Cir. July 16, 2025)	7

Cases—continued

Heffernan v. City of Paterson, N.J., 578 U.S. 266 (2016) 20,21

Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters. v. Bhd. of Ry., Airline & S. S. Clerks,
402 F.2d 196 (D.C. Cir. 1968) 12

Lynch v. U.S., 292 U.S. 571 (1934) 23

Manhattan Gen. Equip. Co. v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue, 297 U.S. 129 (1936)..... 16

Muffley v. Spartan Mining Co., 570 F.3d 534 (4th Cir. 2009) 25

N. Am.’s Bldg. Trades Unions v. Dep’t of Def., No. 25-cv-1070, 2025 WL 1423610
(D.D.C. May 16, 2025) 4

Nat’l Ass’n of Immigr. Judges v. Owen, 139 F.4th 293 (4th Cir. 2025) 7

Nat’l Laws. Guild v. Brownell, 215 F.2d 485 (D.C. Cir. 1954) 7

Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. Reagan, No. 80-cv-606,
1981 WL 150530 (D.D.C. Sept. 3, 1981) 12

Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. Trump, No. 25-cv-157, 2025 WL 1441563
(D.C. Cir. May 16, 2025) 24

Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. Trump, No. 25-cv-0935, 2025 WL 1218044
(D.D.C. Apr. 28, 2025) 1,5,18

Nat’l Urban League v. Trump, No. 25-cv-471, 2025 WL 1275613 (D.D.C. May 2, 2025) 23

Redondo-Borges v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urb. Dev., 421 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005)..... 23

Turgeon v. FLRA, 677 F.2d 937 (D.C. Cir.1982) 6

Trump v. Hawaii, 585 U.S. 667 (2018)..... 15

U.S. Attorney’s Off., 57 F.L.R.A. 750 (Apr. 25, 2002) 4

U.S. Dep’t of Just., 52 F.L.R.A. 1093 (Mar. 14, 1997)..... 19

U.S. v. Windsor, 570 U.S. 744 (2013)..... 22

U.S. v. Winstar Corp., 518 U.S. 839 (1996)..... 23

Welch v. Ciampa, 542 F.3d 927 (1st Cir. 2008) 20,21

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 7103(b)*passim*

5 U.S.C. § 7103(b)(1)(A) 17

5 U.S.C. § 7103(b)(1)(B)..... 17

5 U.S.C. § 7104(a) 8

5 U.S.C. § 7104(f)(1) 5

5 U.S.C. § 7105(b)(2)(H) 8

5 U.S.C. § 7105(a)(2)(G)..... 5

5 U.S.C. § 7121..... 8

5 U.S.C. § 7122(a) 8

5 U.S.C. § 7123(a)(1)..... 8

Executive Branch Materials

DOD, Executive Order 14251 Certification, 90 Fed. Reg. 17,052 (April 23, 2025)..... 18

Exec. Order 14,251, 90 Fed. Reg. 14,553 (March 27, 2025)*passim*

FLRA, *FLRA Leadership* [as of July 27, 2025], <https://perma.cc/WVD7-63AJ>. 8

FLRA, Office of General Counsel Biographies, <https://perma.cc/8BD6-3UNP>..... 5

FLRA, Unfair Labor Practice Case Processing in the Absence of a General Counsel (March 3, 2008) (“Unfair labor practice complaints may only be issued when the FLRA has a General Counsel.”), <https://perma.cc/7RSX-TQQE> 5

Gov’t Accountability Office, Violation of the Time Limit Imposed by the Federal Vacancies Reform Act of 1998: General Counsel, Federal Labor Relations Authority 2-3 (Feb 8, 2023), <https://www.gao.gov/products/b-334563#:~:text=BACKGROUND,President%20Biden%20nominated%20Kur%20T> 5

Legislative Materials

Subcommittee on Postal Personnel and Modernization of the House Committee on Post Office and Civil Service, 96th Cong., 1st Sess., *Legislative History of the Federal Service Labor-Management Relations Statute, Title VII of the Civil Service Reform Act of 1978* 386 (1979)..... 3

Other Authorities

Erwin Chemerinsky, “A Terrible Idea,” Just Security (May 19, 2025),
<https://www.justsecurity.org/113529/terrible-idea-contempt-court/>.....25

I. EO 14,251 is Reviewable

A. It is within the jurisdiction of this Court—not the FLRA—to review Plaintiffs’ constitutional challenge to EO 14,251

The Government argues (Doc. 27 pp. 9-14) that Chapter 71 deprives this Court of jurisdiction to review Plaintiffs’ claims and that those claims must instead be channeled to the FLRA for resolutions as unfair labor practice complaints or exceptions to arbitration decisions resolving grievances. But, as this Court has already concluded, declining jurisdiction on such a ground is unwarranted, given that Chapter 71’s “administrative review scheme.... is not available to challenge EO 14,251’s exclusions of the agencies and subdivisions subject to EO 14,251 for the simple reason that those agencies and subdivisions have been excluded from [Chapter 71’s] coverage by the very Executive Order at issue here.” *Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. Trump*, No. 25-cv-0935, 2025 WL 1218044, at *5 (D.D.C. Apr. 28, 2025) (“*NTEU I*”); *see also Am. Foreign Serv. Ass’n v. Trump*, No. 25-cv-1030, 2025 WL 1387331, at *6 (D.D.C. May 14, 2025) (“*AFSA I*”) (same); *Am. Fed’n of Gov. Emps. v. Trump*, No. 25-cv-03070, 2025 WL 1755442 at *8-*9 (N.D. Cal. Jun. 24, 2025) (*AFGE I*) (same).
